
OIL INDIA LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

P.O. Duliajan-786602, Assam.
Fax No. 91-374-2800533, E-mail:material@oilindia.in

Tender No. & Date :DFD5860L18/06 25.09.2017

Bid Security Amount : INR          0.00 OR   USD          0.00 

Bidding Type :

(or equivalent Amount in any currency)

Single Bid (Composite Bid)

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

Performance Guarantee

:
:

:

22.11.2017 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)
22.11.2017 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)

Applicable

OIL INDIA LIMITED have issued Limited tenders to following parties for items detailed below. For General
Terms & Conditions, please refer to Document No. MM/GLOBAL/01/2005 available in OIL's web site:

 Item No./
 Mat. Code

 Material Description  Quantity  UOM

10
 0C000241

ITEM NO-10:

6"(Inches) PANEL MOUNTED PRESSURE INDICATING SYSTEM:

Pressure Indicating System, Panel Mount, consisting of:

(a) Gauge Assembly, 6" Dial Face, Dial Capacity: 0-5000 psi.
(b) Gauge Indicator must be liquid filled.
(c) Protector Assembly.
(d) Hose Assembly, 50 ft.
(e) Diaphragm Protector.

 

4  NO

Special Notes :  1. The items shall be brand new, unused & of prime quality. Bidder shall warrant (in the
event of an order) that the product supplied will be free from all defects & fault in material,
workmanship & manufacture and shall be in full conformity with ordered specifications. This
clause shall be valid for 18 months from date of despatch/shipment or 12 months from date of
receipt of the items at site which ever is earlier. The defective materials, if any, rejected by us
shall be replaced by the supplier at their own expense. Bidders must confirm the same while
quoting.

2.  The minimum FOB/FCA charges in case of partial order for reduced quantity/ items shall
have to be indicated by the bidder. In case this is not indicated specifically, the charges quoted
would be prorata calculated and the same will be binding on the bidder.

3.  Bidders to note that Govt. of India under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development
(MSMED) Act 2006, has proclaimed the Public Procurement Policy, 2012 with effect from 1st
April, 2012 in respect of procurement of goods and services, produced and provided by micro
and small enterprises, by its Ministries, Departments and Public Sector Undertakings for
promotion and development of Micro and Small Enterprises. A new Clause on
applicability of Public Procurement Policy for procurement of goods from Micro and Small

Page : 1 / 3



Enterprises (MSE) in the tender is furnished vide Amendment to General Terms and Conditions
for Global Tender (MM/GLOBAL/E-01/2005). Bidders are requested to take note of the same
and to submit their offers accordingly wherever applicable.

4.  Bidder shall be OEM or authorised dealer of OEM. Valid dealership certificate should be
enclosed along with the bid or else the offer will be rejected.

5.  Bidders to take note of clause no.10.1.3 which has been added in Section-C, special terms &
conditions for Indian bidders of General Terms and Conditions for Global Tender (MM/
GLOBAL/E-01/2005-July2012) regarding transportation of materials.

6. Technical manuals (in printed form, not in computer media such as floppies or CDs) must be
provided by the bidder with each pressure indicating system to facilitate installation /
maintenance of the instrument.

7. Offers must be complete with all necessary fittings and accessories. Bidder should confirm
while quoting.

8. Bidder to sign and submit completely filled up Technical Evaluation Matrix (Annexure-I) for
technical specification, Standard BEC-BRC (Annexure-II) for Bid evaluation and Technical check
list (Annexure-III).

9. Bidder should indicate the name of manufacturer, country of origin, port of dispatch of the
material along with the quotation.

10. Bidder should categorically confirm in the technical bid a delivery schedule within six (06)
months, FOB Port of dispatch, after establishment of letter of credit (in case of foreign
bidder) or for despatch of the equipment within six (06) months after receipt of formal order (in
case of indigenous bidder) failing which their offer will be rejected.

11. Any deviation(s) from the tender specification should be clearly highlighted specifying
justification in support of deviation.

12. The General Terms & Conditions for Global Tenders (MM/GLOBAL/01/2005) has been
amended and the amendment dated 25.04.2016 have been issued in this regard which is
uploaded in OIL Website. Bidders to note the changes made to "The General Terms &
Conditions for Global Tenders (MM/GLOBAL/012005)" and to submit their offers complying with
the same.

13. Validity of the offers should be 90 days from the date of bid opening. Bids with lesser
validity shall be rejected.

14. Quotation must be submitted in triplicate.

15. The items covered by this enquiry shall be used by Oil India Limited in the PEL/ML areas
which are issued/renewed after 01/04/99 and hence Nil Customs Duty during import will be
applicable. Indigenous bidder shall be eligible for concessional rate of IGST against Essentiality
Certificate wherever applicable as per Notification No.3/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated  28th
June, 2017.

16. In view of implementation of GST w.e.f. 01.07.2017, The General Terms & Conditions for
Global Tender(MM/GLOBAL/01/2005) has been amended and the Addendum dated 21.08.2017
has been issued in this regard which is uploaded in OIL Website. Bidders to note the changes
made to "The General Terms & Conditions for Global Tenders (MM/GLOBAL/01/2005)" and to
submit their offers complying with the same.

17. Bidders to note that Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Government of India implemented

Page : 2 / 3



PPLC Policy to provide Purchase Preference (linked with local content) by notification no. Ref.
O-27011/44/2016-ONG-II/FP dtd.25.04.2017. A new Clause on applicability of Purchase
Preference (linked with local content) policy in the tender is furnished vide addedndum dated
21.08.2017 to General Terms and Conditions for Global Tender (MM/GLOBAL/E-01/2005).
Bidders are requested to take note of the same and to submit their offers accordingly wherever
applicable.

18. Successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security equivalent to ten
(10%) of total evaluated value of Order, which should remain valid throughout the period
execution, including extension, if any. The successful bidder shall submit Performance Security
within 30 days of award, failing which OIL reserves the right to cancel the order and forfeit their
Bid Security. Bidders should undertake in their bids to submit Performance Security as stated
above.

Page : 3 / 3



ANNEXURE - I 
 

TECHNICAL EVALUATION MATRIX 

(TO BE FILLED IN BY BIDDER DULY SIGNED) 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Clause 

Number

/Item 

No. 
DESCRIPTION 

BIDDER’S 

RESPONSE 

(Complied/Not 

Complied/ Deviation / 

Not Applicable) 

TO BE FILLED BY THE BIDDER 

Relevant Location of their Bid to 

support the remarks / compliance 

(Reference of Document name / Serial 

number / Page number of bid for 

documentary evidence) 

10 

6"(Inches) PANEL MOUNTED PRESSURE INDICATING SYSTEM: 

 

Pressure Indicating System, Panel Mount, consisting of: 

 

(a) Gauge Assembly, 6" Dial Face, Dial Capacity: 0-5000 psi. 

(b) Gauge Indicator must be liquid filled. 

(c) Protector Assembly. 

(d) Hose Assembly, 50 ft. 

      (e) Diaphragm Protector. 

 

Quantity: 4 Nos. 

 

  

A GENERAL NOTES TO BIDDERS   

1.0 

The items shall be brand new, unused & of prime quality. The 

manufacturer shall warrant (in the event of an order) that the product 

supplied will be free from all defects & fault in material, workmanship & 

manufacture and shall be in full conformity with ordered specifications. 

This clause shall be valid for 18 months from date of shipment / dispatch or 

12 months from the date of receipt of the items, whichever is earlier. The 

defective materials, if any, rejected by OIL shall be replaced by the 

supplier at their own expense. Bidders must confirm the same in their 

quotations. 

 

  

2.0 

Technical manuals (in printed form, not in computer media such as floppies 

or CDs) must be provided by the bidder with each pressure indicating 

system to facilitate installation / maintenance of the instrument. 

  

3.0 Offers must be complete with all necessary fittings and accessories. Bidder   



should confirm while quoting. 

4.0 

Bidder to sign and submit completely filled up Technical Evaluation 

Matrix (Annexure-I) for technical specification, Standard BEC-BRC 

(Annexure-II) for Bid evaluation and Technical check list (Annexure-III). 

  

5.0 
Bidder should indicate the name of manufacturer, country of origin, port of 

dispatch of the material along with the quotation. 
  

6.0 

Bidder should categorically confirm in the technical bid a delivery schedule 

within six (06) months, FOB Port of dispatch, after establishment of letter 

of credit (in case of foreign bidder) or for despatch of the equipment within 

six (06) months after receipt of formal order (in case of indigenous bidder) 

failing which their offer will be rejected. 

  

7.0 
Any deviation(s) from the tender specification should be clearly 

highlighted specifying justification in support of deviation. 
  

 



ANNEXURE - III 

 

TECHNICAL CKECKLIST 

 

 

1 Whether the items would be brand new, unused & of prime quality?

 Yes/ No 

2 Whether the item would be free from all defects & fault in 

material, workmanship & manufacture and shall be in full conformity with 

ordered specifications? Yes/ No 

3 Whether the defective item / parts, if any, rejected by OIL will be 

replaced by the bidder free of cost? Yes/ No 

4 Whether all the items are procured from the same sources? Yes/ No 

5 Whether Pressure Indicator is calibrated, tested & documentary 

evidence is provided? Yes/ No 

6 Whether detailed technical catalogues, literature and drawings 

indicating exploded view and dimensions with part numbers for the offered 

items are forwarded? Yes/ No 

7 Whether Standard BEC-BRC (Annexure-II), Technical Evaluation Matrix 

(Annexure-I) & Technical Check list (Annexure-III) are duly signed & 

submitted? Yes/ No 

8 Whether mentioned the name of manufacturer, country of origin and 

port of shipment? Yes/ No 



Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:

DFD5860L18/06
25.09.2017

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

:
:

22.11.2017 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)
22.11.2017 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)

Tender issued to following parties only:

 Slno V_Code Vendor Name City/Country

1  100134 VARCO BJ B V HOLLAND

2  100138 SONAL ENTERPRISES NEW YORK 10956-5538

3  100714 HALLIBURTON EXPORT INC DUNCAN

4  100732 PETRO MECH COMPANY INC KATY

5  100755 ZICOM EQUIPMENT PTE LTD SINGAPORE

6  100766 WAGNER INTERNATIONAL INC HOUSTON

7  100873 MD TOTCO INSTRUMENTATION TEXAS - 78613

8  201341 VARCO SARA (INDIA) PVT LTD DEHRADUN




